



November 28, 2016

VIA E-FILING

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
PA Public Utility Commission
400 North Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Docket No. P-2016-2526627

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Please find the enclosed **Answer of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA)** to the Petition the Retail Energy Supply Association (RESA) for Reconsideration of the Commission's October 27, 2016 Final Order, filed today in the captioned docket. Copies are being served pursuant to the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully,


Patrick M. Cicero
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

Enclosures

CC: Certificate of Service
Office of Special Assistants – ra-OSA@pa.gov

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation :
for Approval of a Default Service Program : Docket No. P-2016-2526627
and Procurement Plan for the Period of June :
1, 2017 through May 31, 2021 :

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
A.	The Commission’s Final Order and RESA’s Petition for Reconsideration.....	1
B.	Legal Standard.....	6
II.	RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	7
A.	The Commission properly applied the legal standard and concluded that there is a substantial basis in the record for the CAP-SOP and that no reasonable alternative to the CAP-SOP existed based on the record of the proceeding.....	8
B.	The Commission properly determined the RESA did not provide sufficient evidence that no EGSs would participate in the CAP-SOP program or that the safeguards contained in the CAP-SOP were insufficient in the event that were to happen.....	17
C.	The CAP-SOP approved by the Commission does not unlawfully limit a CAP customer’s choice.	21
D.	The Commission should not remand the CAP-SOP to the ALJ.	24
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Pittsburgh v. PennDOT</i> , 490 Pa. 264, 416 A.2d 461 (1980)	7
<i>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & Energy Efficiency in PA (CAUSE-PA) et al. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	7, 23
<i>Duick v. Pa. Gas & Water Co.</i> , 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982):	6
<i>Edan Trans. Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Commw. 1993)	18
<i>Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemp. Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. 1960)	18
<i>Mill v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Commw. 1982)	18
<i>Murphy v. Dep't. of Pub. Welfare, White Haven Center</i> , 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Commw. 1984).....	18
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).....	18
<i>Pa. RR Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 179 A. 850 (Pa. Super. 1953)	6
<i>West Penn Power v. Pa. PUC</i> , 659 A.2d 1055 (Pa. Commw. 1995), <i>appeal denied</i> 544 Pa. 619, 674 A.2d 1079 (1996)	7

Statutes

2 Pa. C.S. § 704.....	18
66 Pa. C.S. § 2801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804	7, 24
66 Pa. C.S. § 703.....	6

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.572	6
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

PUC Licensed Electric Suppliers, http://www.puc.state.pa.us/consumer_info/electricity/suppliers_list.aspx	20
